## Tax Alert

May 2020

## Extension of the deadline for payment of contributions to the Social Insurance Fund



For more information please contact:

Petros Liassides, Partner - Direct Tax Phone: +357 96 795 007 Petros.Liassides@cy.ey.com

Herodotos Hadjipavlou, Assistant Manager - Direct Tax Phone: +357 22 209 788 Herodotos.Hadjipavlou@cy.ey.com The Minister of Labour, Welfare and Social Insurance, exercising the powers conferred to her by the law, issued an Administrative Decree (190/2020), which was published on 2 May 2020 in the Official Gazette of the Republic and is referred to as the Extension of the Deadline for the Payment of Contributions to the Social Insurance Fund Decision (No 15) of 2020.

On the basis of the above Decision, the Ministry of Labour, Welfare and Social Insurance announces that the settlement of contributions to the Social Insurance Fund as well as to the other funds administered by the Social Insurance Department, on the employees insurable emoluments for the month of March 2020, which were due for payment to the Social Insurance Department by 30 April 2020, can be made by 14 May 2020 (inclusive) without the imposition of any additional levy or charge.

In case the contributions on employees' insurable earnings for the month of March 2020 are not settled by 14 May 2020, then these become overdue and the provisions of the relevant laws which provide for the imposition of additional levies and charges for overdue contributions apply as of 15 May 2020.

Lastly, it is noted that any amounts that have already been paid and relate to additional levies and charges imposed as per the provisions of the Social Insurance Law, the General Healthcare System Law and the Social Cohesion Fund Law for March 2020 contributions will be considered as an overpayment and will be credited in favour of the relevant employer.

EY Cyprus is at your disposal for any information and/ or clarifications required.



## EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

## About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com

© 2020 Ernst & Young Cyprus Ltd All rights reserved.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com/cy